

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————  
CHADRIN LEE MULLENIX,  
in His Individual Capacity,

*Petitioner,*

v.

BEATRICE LUNA, Individually and as  
Representative of the Estate of Israel Leija, Jr.;  
CHRISTINA MARIE FLORES,  
as Next Friend of J.L. and J.L., Minor Children,

*Respondents.*

—————◆—————  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

—————◆—————  
**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
TEXAS MUNICIPAL LEAGUE,  
TEXAS CITY ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION  
AND TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—————◆—————  
WILLIAM S. HELFAND  
KEVIN D. JEWELL\*  
CHAMBERLAIN, HRDLICKA, WHITE,  
WILLIAMS & AUGHTRY  
1200 Smith Street, Suite 1400  
Houston, Texas 77002-4401  
Telephone: (713) 654-9620  
Facsimile: (713) 658-2553  
kevin.jewell@chamberlainlaw.com  
*\*Counsel of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The court of appeals’ reasonableness analysis conflicts with this Court’s precedent ...	4
II. The decision irreconcilably conflicts with controlling precedent as to the “clearly established law” element and substantially erodes qualified immunity as a viable defense .....	12
PRAYER.....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES:

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 107 S.Ct. 3034 (1987).....	15, 17
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2074 (2011).....	12
<i>Boddie v. City of Columbus, Miss.</i> , 989 F.2d 745 (5th Cir. 1993).....	15
<i>Brady v. Fort Bend Cty.</i> , 58 F.3d 173 (5th Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 125 S.Ct. 596 (2004).....	11, 15, 16, 17
<i>Burgess v. Lowery</i> , 201 F.3d 942 (7th Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2020 (2011).....	12
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 118 S.Ct. 1708 (1998).....	7
<i>Elliott v. Leavitt</i> , 99 F.3d 640 (4th Cir. 1996).....	5
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	4, 8
<i>Hancock v. Dodson</i> , 958 F.2d 1367 (6th Cir. 1992).....	6
<i>Kirby v. Duva</i> , 530 F.3d 475 (6th Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Luna v. Mullenix</i> , 765 F.3d 531 (5th Cir. 2014).....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Ontiveros v. City of Rosenberg</i> , 564 F.3d 379 (5th Cir. 2009).....	13, 15
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 129 S.Ct. 808 (2009).....	17
<i>Plakas v. Drinski</i> , 19 F.3d 1143 (7th Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 820 (1994).....	10, 11
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2012 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ramirez v. Knoulton</i> , 542 F.3d 124 (5th Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2088 (2012).....	12
<i>Reyes v. Bridgewater</i> , 362 Fed. App'x 403 (5th Cir. 2010).....	15, 16
<i>Ryburn v. Huff</i> , 132 S.Ct. 987 (2012).....	5
<i>Sanchez v. Fraley</i> , 376 Fed. App'x 449 (5th Cir. 2010).....	15, 16
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 121 S.Ct. 2151 (2001).....	12, 13
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 127 S.Ct. 1769 (2007).....	4, 7, 11, 14, 16
<i>Smith v. Freland</i> , 954 F.2d 343 (6th Cir. 1992).....	6
<i>Thompson v. Mercer</i> , 762 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2014).....	4, 5, 7, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION:

U.S. CONST., amend. IV ..... 10

STATUTES:

TEX. LOC. GOV. CODE ANN. § 89.002 (Vernon  
2010) ..... 1

RULES:

FED. R. APP. P. 32.1 ..... 16

5th Cir. Loc. R. 47.5.4..... 16
